

THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF THE STATE OF MAINE
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. Pen-24-37

STATE OF MAINE
Appellee

v.

SCOTT HAVENS
Appellant

ON APPEAL from the Penobscot County
Unified Criminal Docket

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Rory A. McNamara # 5609
DRAKE LAW LLC
P.O. Box 143
York, ME 03909
(207) 475-7810

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	4
Argument	4
<i>Second Assignment of Error</i>	
II. The admission of the complainant’s CAC video pursuant to 16 M.R.S. § 358 violates the Confrontation Clause of the Maine Constitution. ...	4
A. The State’s citations involve the Sixth Amendment.	5
B. The State has abandoned any other arguments it might have made.	8
<i>First Assignment of Error</i>	
I. The trial court committed obvious error by neglecting to give a specific-unanimity jury instruction.	8
A. The issue is not waived; review is for obvious error.	8
B. The circumstances required a specific-unanimity instruction. .	10
Conclusion	11
Certificate of Service	12
Certificate of Signature	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	6
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458, 464 (1938).....	9
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	9

Cases

<i>D.L.R. v. State</i> , 188 So. 3d 720 (Ala. Crim. App. 2015)	7
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 2019 ME 132, 214 A.3d 496	6
<i>State v. Barlow</i> , 320 A.2d 895 (Me. 1974)	8
<i>State v. Chase</i> , 2023 ME 32, 294 A.3d 154	9
<i>State v. Eley</i> , 203 So. 3d 462 (La. App. 1st Cir. 2016)	7
<i>State v. Footman</i> , 2023 ME 52, 300 A.3d 810	6
<i>State v. Frederic</i> , 69 Me. 400 (1879)	5, 7
<i>State v. Gagne</i> , 2017 ME 63, 159 A.3d 316	6

<i>State v. Gorman</i> , 2004 ME 90, 854 A.2d 1164.....	6
<i>State v. Herlihy</i> , 102 Me. 310, 66 A. 643 (1906)	7
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 580 A.2d 161 (Me. 1990)	7
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2018 ME 112, 191 A.3d 356.....	10
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 2023 ME 18, 290 A.3d 533	6
<i>State v. Nason</i> , 383 A.2d 35 (Me. 1978).....	10
<i>State v. Norris</i> , 2023 ME 60, 302 A.3d 1	6
<i>State v. Page</i> , 2023 ME 73, 306 A.3d 142.....	6
<i>State v. Poulor</i> , 932 N.W.2d 534 (N.D. 2019).....	7
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 2018 ME 124, 193 A.3d 168	4, 10
<i>State v. Rosario</i> , 2022 ME 46, 280 A.3d 199.....	9
<i>State v. Savage</i> , Mem-23-99 (Sept. 21, 2023).....	6
<i>State v. Scholz</i> , 432 A.2d 763 (Me. 1981)	7
<i>State v. Tripp</i> , 2024 ME 12, 314 A.3d 101	6
<i>State v. Twist</i> , 528 A.2d 1250 (Me. 1987)	7
<i>State v. Wai Chan</i> , 2020 ME 91, 36, 236 A.3d 471.....	6
<i>State v. Whitner</i> , 732 S.E.2d 861 (S.C. 2012).....	8
<i>State v. Whitney</i> , 2024 ME 49, 319 A.3d 1072.....	8

Statutes

16 M.R.S. § 358	4, 5
-----------------------	------

Rules

M.R. U. Crim. P. 30(b).....	10
-----------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

ME. CONST., Art. III, § 1	8
ME. CONST., Art. I § 6.....	4, 5, 7
ME. CONST., Art. III, § 2	8
Sixth Amendment	5, 6, 7

Other Authorities

Maine Network of Children’s Advocacy Centers, <i>CAC Centers Help Families</i> , available at: https://www.cacmaine.org/cacs-work.html (accessed Oct. 15, 2024).....	8
Maine Network of Children's Advocacy Centers, <i>What is a CAC?</i> , available at: https://www.cacmaine.org/how-it-works.html (accessed Oct. 15, 2024).	8
